The sensitivity analyses that follow are intended to present the hypothetical change in fair value or loss in earnings due to changes in interest rates,
inflation rates, foreign currency exchange rates and debt and equity market prices as they affect our financial instruments at December 31, 2023 and 2022.
These analyses address market risk only and do not present other risks that we face in the ordinary course of business, including country risk and credit
risk. The hypothetical changes reflect our view of changes that are reasonably possible over a one-year period. For purposes of the following sensitivity
analyses, we have made conservative assumptions of expected near-term future changes in U.S. interest rates, Mexican interest rates, inflation rates and
Peso to U.S. Dollar exchange rates of 10%. The results of the analyses do not purport to represent actual changes in fair value or losses in earnings that we
will incur.

   Increase
(decrease) of

fair value over
carrying amount

Increase assuming a
(decrease) of hypothetical

fair value over 10% increase in
December 31, 2023   Carrying amount(2)   Fair value(3)   carrying amount   fair value
Assets:

Long-term loan and interest receivable from GTAC Ps.  948.5 Ps.  953.4 Ps.  4.9 Ps.  100.2
Open-Ended Fund   674.5  674.5  —  —
Publicly traded equity instruments  1,912.2  1,912.2 — —
Derivative financial instruments(1)   251.7   251.7  —  —

Liabilities:
U.S. dollar-denominated debt:

Senior Notes due 2025   3,715.6   3,762.2   46.6   422.8
Senior Notes due 2026   3,512.1   3,465.5   (46.6)   299.9
Senior Notes due 2032   5,079.8   5,969.1   889.3   1,486.2
Senior Notes due 2040   10,159.5   10,701.6   542.1   1,612.3
Senior Notes due 2045   13,387.0   11,542.8   (1,844.2)   (689.9)
Senior Notes due 2046   14,893.4   14,913.9   20.5   1,511.9
Senior Notes due 2049   11,191.2   10,035.2   (1,156.0)   (152.4)

Peso-denominated debt:
Notes due 2027   4,500.0   4,233.2   (266.8)   156.5
Senior Notes due 2037   4,500.0   4,026.1   (473.9)   (71.3)
Senior Notes due 2043   6,225.7   4,064.1   (2,161.6)   (1,755.1)

Long-term notes payable to Mexican Banks   12,650.0   12,789.7   139.7   1,418.7
Lease Liabilities   7,291.6   7,334.5   42.9   776.4

Table of Contents

135

   Increase
(decrease) of

fair value over
carrying amount

Increase assuming a
(decrease) of hypothetical

fair value over 10% increase in
December 31, 2022   Carrying amount(2)   Fair value(3)   carrying amount   fair value
Assets:

Long-term loan and interest receivable from GTAC Ps.  853.2 Ps.  857.0 Ps.  3.8 Ps.  89.5
Open-Ended Fund  773.2  773.2 — —
Publicly traded equity instruments  2,611.0  2,611.0 — —
Derivative financial instruments(1)  543.6  543.6 — —

Liabilities:
U.S. dollar-denominated debt:

Senior Notes due 2025  5,188.8  5,295.2  106.4  635.9
Senior Notes due 2026  5,842.8  5,717.8  (125.0)  446.7
Senior Notes due 2032  5,842.8  6,934.2  1,091.4  1,784.9
Senior Notes due 2040  11,685.6  12,083.6  398.0  1,606.4
Senior Notes due 2045  17,321.1  14,975.5  (2,345.6)  (848.1)
Senior Notes due 2046  17,528.4  17,570.1  41.7  1,798.7
Senior Notes due 2049  13,675.9  12,199.7  (1,476.2)  (256.2)

Peso-denominated debt:
Notes due 2027  4,500.0  4,238.6  (261.4)  162.5
Senior Notes due 2037  4,500.0  4,041.1  (458.9)  (54.8)
Senior Notes due 2043  6,500.0  4,046.7  (2,453.3)  (2,048.6)

Long-term notes payable to Mexican Banks  13,650.0  13,775.1  125.1  1,502.6
Lease Liabilities  8,369.1  8,497.1  128.0  977.7
Derivative financial instruments (1)  71.4  71.4 — —

(1) Given the nature and the tenor of these derivatives, an increase of 10% in the interest and/or exchange rates would not be an accurate sensitivity
analysis.

(2) The carrying value of debt is stated in this table at its principal amount.

(3) The fair value of the Senior Notes and Notes due by the Group are within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy as there is a quoted market price for them.
The fair value of the lease liabilities are within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy and has been estimated based on cash flows discounted using an
estimated weighted average cost of capital. The fair value of held-to-maturity securities are within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy and were based